

No. 24-320

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON A. SOTO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

BARTON F. STICHMAN
ROCHELLE BOBROFF
RENEE BURBANK
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES PRO-
GRAM
1100 Wilson Blvd
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22209

LAKEISHA F. MAYS
KIMBERLY R. QUICK
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

TACY F. FLINT
J. SIMONE JONES*
**Counsel of Record*
NATHANIEL C. LOVE
EMILY M. WEXLER
ANKUR SHINGAL
CAMILLE J. SANCHES
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
CHICAGO, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
jsimone.jones@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

March 3, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Combat-Related Special Compensation	3
B. Corporal Soto’s service and injury	9
C. The proceedings below	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE CRSC STATUTE AUTHORIZES SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS FOR CRSC AND THUS DISPLACES THE BARRING ACT..	20
A. An agency has settlement authority if a statute authorizes it to administratively determine the validity of a claim and the amount due	21
1. Congress has widely authorized agencies to settle claims against the United States	21
2. The Barring Act confers nonexclusive settlement authority and is displaced by an “[o]ther law” authorizing claims settlement	25

B. The CRSC statute confers authority to settle and pay claims for CRSC.....	27
1. The CRSC statute authorizes the Secretary concerned to administratively determine the validity of a veteran's claim for CRSC and the amount due	28
2. The CRSC statute separately authorizes payment of CRSC	32
II. THE TEST CREATED BY THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT IS INCORRECT AND SHOULD BE REJECTED	33
A. There is no requirement that a statute use the word "settle" to displace the Barring Act.....	34
1. The Federal Circuit's "specific language" requirement is inconsistent with precedent	34
2. The CRSC Statute does not merely establish "eligibility" for CRSC.....	39
B. There is no requirement that a statute provide an independent statute of limitations to displace the Barring Act.	41
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Hinchman</i> , 154 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	38
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	42
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	45
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 389 (1875).	22
<i>Dep't of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024).....	37
<i>Devlin v. Berry</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2014)	23
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	37, 38
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	39
<i>Hernandez v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 498 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	26, 35
<i>Hobbs v. McLean</i> , 117 U.S. 567 (1886).....	22
<i>Ill. Sur. Co. v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 214 (1916).....	22, 32
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	38, 39
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 599 U.S. 382 (2023)	37
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 211 (2007).....	35, 36
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	42
<i>Off. of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	23
<i>Paige v. United States</i> , 159 Fed. Cl. 383 (2022).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	42
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 601 U.S. 294 (2024).....	38, 39
<i>Sandstrom v. Principi</i> , 358 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Smith v. Gober</i> , 14 Vet. App. 227 (2000).....	43
<i>Soto v. United States</i> , 92 F.4th 1094 (Fed. Cir. 2024).....	2
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Gypsum Co.</i> , 602 U.S. 268 (2009).....	45
<i>United States v. Corliss Steam-Engine Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 321 (1875).....	21, 24, 25, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)..	42

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	21
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	21
10 U.S.C. § 101(a)(8).....	29
§ 101(a)(9).....	7
§ 633.....	6
§ 1201.....	6
§ 1202.....	6
§ 1203.....	6
§ 1204.....	6
§ 1293.....	6
§ 1401(a).....	40
§ 1413a.....	1, 13
§ 1413a(a).....	2, 6, 7, 18, 28, 30, 40, 43
§ 1413a(b).....	2, 43
§ 1413a(b)(1).....	7, 18, 43
§ 1413a(b)(2).....	31
§ 1413a(b)(3)(B).....	12
§ 1413a(c).....	8, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
§ 1413a(c)(1).....	5
§ 1413a(d).....	2, 7, 18, 29, 40
§ 1413a(e).....	8
§ 1413a(h).....	32
§ 1448(a)(1)	41
§ 1451(a).....	41
§ 4712	36
§ 12731	6
§ 12731(a).....	40
§ 12739(a).....	40
26 U.S.C. § 104(a)(4)	3
§ 104 (b)(2)(D)	3
§ 6402(a).....	36
31 U.S.C. § 3702	42
§ 3702(a).....	20, 26
§ 3702(b).....	20
§ 3702(a)(1)–(4)	26
§ 3702(b)(1)	27, 42
§ 3702(b)(1)(a)	27
37 U.S.C. § 204(a).....	40
§ 302(a).....	40
38 U.S.C. § 1110	6
§ 1131	6
§§ 4301-4333	35, 41
§§ 4321-4327	41
§ 4324(c)	41
§ 5304	5
§ 5305	5
Act of May 27, 1944, ch. 209, 58 Stat. 230 ..	3, 4
An Act to Establish the Treasury Department, ch. XII, 1 Stat. 65 (1789)	23
An Act to Provide for the Prompt Settlement of Public Accounts, ch. XLV, 3 Stat. 366 (1817).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 104-53, 109 Stat. 514 (1995) .	26
Gen. Acct. Off. Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 316, 110 Stat. 3826 (1996)	36
Nat'l Def. Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-65, 113 Stat. 512 (1999).....	4
Nat'l Def. Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392 (2003).....	4, 5
Budget And Accounting Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-13, 42 Stat. 20 (1921)	25
Bob Stump National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107- 314, 116 Stat. 2458 (2002)	5
Nat'l Def. Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 (2008).....	5
4 C.F.R. § 31.4	25
38 C.F.R. § 4.130	12
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Off. of Gen. Counsel, GAO, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (1st ed. 1982)	22
148 Cong. Rec. S10,859–60 (daily ed. Nov. 13, 2002)	6
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-08- 978SP, <i>Principles of Federal Appropria- tions Law</i> (3d ed. 2008)	21, 24, 25, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Congressional Rsch. Serv., <i>Concurrent Receipt of Military Retired Pay and Veteran Disability: Background and Issues for Congress</i> (June 22, 2023), available at https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R40589/18	3
Dep’t of Def., <i>Military Compensation; Disability Retirement</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ykyuek45 (last visited Feb. 28, 2025)	31
Joint Publ’n 4-06, <i>Mortuary Affairs</i> (2011), https://irp.fas.org/doddir/dod/jp4_06.pdf ..	9
Memorandum from Comptroller Gen., B-275605, <i>Transfer of Claims Settlement and Related Advance Decisions, Waivers, and Other Functions</i> (Mar. 17, 1997), https://perma.cc/89K2-DBKA	26, 36, 37
Michael Sledge, <i>Soldier Dead: How We Recover, Identify, Bury, and Honor Our Military Fallen</i> (2005), https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.7312/sled13514.6	10
U.S. Army Hum. Res. Command, <i>CRSC Frequently Asked Questions FAQs</i> , https://www.hrc.army.mil/content/CRSC%20Frequently%20Asked%20Questions%20FAQs (last visited Feb. 28, 2025)	8
